Please attribute this information to:

MONMOUTH Monmouth University Poll
UNIVERSITY West Long Branch, NJ 07764

www.monmouth.edu/polling
Follow on Twitter: @ MonmouthPoll

Released: Contact:

Thursday, April 23, 2020 PATRICK MURRAY
732-979-6769 (cell); 732-263-5858 (office)
pdmurray@monmouth.edu
Follow on Twitter: @PollsterPatrick

NEW JERSEY: DEMS HOLD EDGE FOR PREZ, SENATE;
HOUSE MORE COMPETITIVE

6 in 10 support marijuana ballot question

West Long Branch, NJ — Democrats Joe Biden and Cory Booker hold substantial leads among
New Jersey voters in their races for president and U.S. Senate, respectively. The Monmouth (“Mon-
muth”) University Poll finds Democrats also maintain a statewide advantage in the U.S. House of
Representatives election, but are facing a tough road in the five most competitive seats that helped
contribute to 2018’s “blue wave.” The poll also finds that November’s ballot question to legalize the sale
of recreational marijuana has majority support.

In the race for the White House, Biden holds a 16-point advantage over President Donald Trump
among registered voters in New Jersey (54% to 38%). Self-described Democrats support Biden by a 93%
to 3% margin and Republicans support Trump by a 92% to 6% margin. Independents back Biden 51% to
36%. Hillary Clinton bested Trump by 14 points (55% to 41%) to take the state’s Electoral College votes
in 2016.

In the race for U.S. Senate, Booker holds sizable leads over his leading Republican challengers.
The incumbent has a 58% to 33% lead against Hirsh Singh and a similar 55% to 32% lead against Rik
Mehta. Booker won his 2014 race by 14 points (56% to 42% for Jeff Bell). Booker’s current 20+ point
lead over either of his likeliest challengers is large, but it’s worth noting that the state’s other senator, Bob

Menendez, held a 21-point lead among registered voters in an April 2018 Monmouth poll (53% to 32%

for Bob Hugin). This polling lead shrunk to about 11 points among likely voters by October that year,

although prior corruption allegations against the incumbent became a campaign issue that fall.
“The magnitude of the Democratic lead is not unusual when we don’t even have a Republican

nominee yet. The race could tighten once voters start paying attention, but that won’t happen until the fall.


https://www.monmouth.edu/polling-institute/reports/monmouthpoll_nj_041218/#Question13
https://www.monmouth.edu/polling-institute/reports/monmouthpoll_nj_101818/#Question1/2
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Still, the fact that a clear majority support Booker’s reelection regardless of the opponent is good news for
the incumbent,” said Patrick Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.
The race for New Jersey’s 12 U.S. House seats produces a more mixed outlook for Democrats.
Statewide, the picture looks positive with 50% of voters saying they will back the Democratic candidate
in their congressional district and 38% who will support the Republican. This margin is slightly narrower

than a Monmouth University Poll conducted at this same point in the 2018 cycle. Democratic candidates

held a statewide 19-point generic House vote advantage in April 2018 (54% to 35%), a margin that held
into Election Day when Democrats won the cumulative statewide House vote by 21 points (60% to 39%).

The warning sign for Democrats is that this difference from two years ago is primarily due to a
shift in voter preferences in the state’s most competitive districts. Democrats have a solid 56% to 31%
lead in the seven safest districts — including six held by a Democrat and one held by a Republican — which
is nearly identical to their 27-point advantage in April 2018 (57% to 30%). However, voters are almost
evenly divided between the Republican (46%) and Democratic (45%) candidates in the five most
competitive districts (i.e., CDs 2, 3, 5, 7, 11). This time two years ago, Democrats held an aggregate 7-
point edge in these districts (49% to 42%). In November 2018, Democrats ended up winning the
cumulative safe seat vote in New Jersey by 33 points (66% to 33%) and the competitive seats by 9 points
(54% to 45%).

“Democratic incumbents in New Jersey’s ‘blue wave’ districts face a tough challenge heading
into November. The terrain does not look quite as friendly as it did two years ago even with a strong
performance by their party at the top of the ticket this year,” said Murray.

New Jersey voters will also be asked to weigh in on whether the state should legalize marijuana.
Currently, 61% say they would vote for and 34% would vote against a November ballot measure to
amend the state Constitution “to legalize a controlled form of marijuana called cannabis for adults at least
21 years of age” in a market overseen by a state commission. Just 5% have no opinion on this. Support
comes from 74% of Democrats, 64% of independents, and 40% of Republicans.

The electorate’s intended vote on the ballot question aligns with recent trends in New Jersey voter
opinion on marijuana. Overall, 64% say that in general they support legalizing possession of small
amounts of marijuana for personal use, while 32% are opposed. These results are similar to polls taken in
2019 (61% support and 34% oppose) and 2018 (60% support and 35% oppose), while support has grown
since 2014 (48% support and 47% oppose).

Over the past six years, Monmouth has also been asking about the specific proposal to allow
adults aged 21 years or older to purchase small quantities of marijuana from businesses licensed by the

state. Currently, 48% say this is a good idea, 30% say it is a bad idea, and 22% have no opinion on it


https://www.monmouth.edu/polling-institute/reports/monmouthpoll_nj_041618/#Question20/20A
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either way. These results are similar to 2019 (48% good idea, 35% bad idea, 17% no opinion) and more
positive than in 2014 (36% good idea, 46% bad idea, 17% no opinion).

“Support for the marijuana ballot measure is widespread in part because many who have no
opinion on whether legalization is a good idea figure they might as well vote for it,” said Murray.

Six in ten New Jersey voters (62%) think that legalizing marijuana would help the state’s
economy, including 69% of Democrats, 61% of independents, and 55% of Republicans. Just 10% of state
voters say it would hurt the economy and 21% say it would have no impact either way. These findings are
in line with poll results over the past two years.

In terms of negative consequences, just 27% of New Jersey voters think that legalizing marijuana
would lead to an increase in other drug crimes. Nearly as many (22%) believe it will actually lead to a
decrease in other drug crimes, but a plurality of all voters (46%) think that marijuana legalization will not
have an impact on other drug crimes either way. The number of people who believe that legalizing
marijuana will lead to a decrease in other drug crimes is lower than last year (31% in 2019) but those who
say it will have no impact is higher (34% in 2019). The number who say it will lead to an increase in
other drug crimes is about the same (29% in 2019).

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from April 16 to 19, 2020 with 704
New Jersey adults. Results in this release are based on 635 registered voters and have a margin of error
of +/- 3.9 percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in
West Long Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

[Q1, Q7-10 & Q18-22 held for future release.]
[Q2-6 & Q11-17 previously released.]

23. How likely is it that you will vote in the November election — are you certain to vote, likely to
vote, are you not sure, or are you unlikely to vote?

April

2020

Certain to vote 81%
Likely to vote 15%
Not sure 4%
Unlikely to vote 1%
(VOL) Definitely won't vote 0%
(n) (635)
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24. If the election for President was today, would you vote for ... Donald Trump the
Republican or Joe Biden the Democrat? [NAMES WERE ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If you had to
vote for one of the following candidates at this moment, who do you lean toward — Donald
Trump or Joe Biden?]

(with leaners) égzrg
Donald Trump 38%
Joe Biden 54%
(VOL) Other candidate 2%
(VOL) No one 0%
(VOL) Undecided 6%

() (635)

[Question 25A was asked of a random half-sample: moe= +/- 5.5%]

25A. There will also be an election for U.S. Senate in November. If the election for senator was
today, would you vote for Rik Mehta the Republican or Cory Booker the Demaocrat? [NAMES
WERE ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If you had to vote for one of the following candidates at this
moment, who do you lean toward — Rik Mehta or Cory Booker?]

(with leaners) g\gzrg
Rik Mehta the Republican 32%
Cory Booker the Democrat 55%
(VOL) Other candidate 2%
(VOL) No one 0%
(VOL) Undecided 11%

Q)] (317)

[Question 25B was asked of a random half-sample: moe= +/- 5.5%]

25B. There will also be an election for U.S. Senate in November. If the election for senator was
today, would you vote for Hirsh Singh the Republican or Cory Booker the Democrat? [NAMES
WERE ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: If you had to vote for one of the following candidates at this
moment, who do you lean toward — Hirsh Singh or Cory Booker?]

(with leaners) g\gzrg
Hirsh Singh the Republican 33%
Cory Booker the Democrat 58%
(VOL) Other candidate 0%
(VOL) No one 0%
(VOL) Undecided 9%

() (319)

26. |If the election for U.S. House of Representatives was held today, would you vote for the
Republican or the Democratic candidate in your Congressional district? [ITEMS WERE
ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED: At this time do you lean more toward the Republican or more toward
the Democratic candidate?]

(with leaners) /é\(;))zrg
Republican 38%
Democrat 50%
(VOL) Other candidate 0%
(VOL) No one 0%
(VOL) Undecided 11%

(n) (635)
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27. Overall, do you support or oppose legalizing the possession of small amounts of marijuana
for personal use?

o ms o
Support 64% 61% 60% 48%
Oppose 32% 34% 35% 47%
(VOL) Don't know 4% 5% 5% 5%

(n) (635) (549) (632) (690)

28. There is currently a proposal in New Jersey to allow anyone over the age of 21 to
purchase small quantities of marijuana for their own use from businesses that have been
licensed by the state government to sell marijuana. Do you think this is a good idea or bad idea,
or do you have no opinion on it?

April Feb. April

TREND: 2620 2019 2014
Good idea 48% 48% 36%
Bad idea 30% 35% 46%
No opinion 22% 17% 17%
(n) (635) (549) (690)

29. This proposal will be put on the ballot for a public vote in November. If the election was
today, would you vote FOR or AGAINST amending the New Jersey state Constitution to legalize
a controlled form of marijuana called cannabis for adults at least 21 years of age? A State
commission would oversee the personal use cannabis market.

April

2020

For 61%

Against 34%
(VOL) Don't know 5%
(n) (635)

30. Do you think legalizing marijuana in New Jersey would help the state’s economy, hurt the
state’s economy, or have no impact on the state’s economy?

TREND: G0 o1 oot
Help 62% 68% 59%
Hurt 10% 12% 15%
No impact 21% 16% 21%
(VOL) Don’t know 7% 5% 4%

n) (635) (549) (632)

31. Do you think legalizing marijuana in New Jersey would lead to an increase in other drug
crimes, lead to a decrease in other drug crimes, or have no impact on the number of other drug
crimes?

TREND. 220 15 28
Increase 27% 29% 30%
Decrease 22% 31% 27%
No impact 46% 34% 40%
(VOL) Don’t know 5% 6% 4%

n) (635) (549) (632)

[Q32-35 held for future release.]



Monmouth University Polling Institute 04/23/20

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from April 16 to 19, 2020 with a random sample of 704 New Jersey adults age 18 and older, in
English. This includes 316 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 388 contacted by a
live interviewer on a cell phone. The results in this poll release are based on a subsample of 635
registered voters. Telephone numbers were selected through random digit dialing and landline
respondents were selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter youngest adult household screen. Monmouth
is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. The full sample is
weighted for region, age, education, gender and race based on US Census information (ACS 2018 one-
year survey). Data collection support provided by Braun Research (field) and Dynata (RDD sample). For
results based on the registered voter sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable
to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 3.9 percentage points (unadjusted for sample
design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling error, one
should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce
error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
Reqistered Voters

Self-Reported
26% Republican
38% Independent
36% Democrat

46% Male
54% Female
27% 18-34
35% 35-54
38% 55+
60% White
12% Black
18% Hispanic
11% Asian/Other
60% No degree
40% 4 year degree
MARGIN OF ERROR
unweighted  moe
sample (+-)
REGISTERED VOTERS 635 3.9%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 156 7.9%
PARTY ID Independent 238 6.4%
Democrat 234 6.4%
REGION North 311 5.6%
Central 156 7.9%
South 168 7.6%
NJ HOUSE DISTRICT Safe 342 5.3%
TYPE Competitive 276 5.9%
GENDER Male 308 5.6%
Female 327 5.4%
AGE 18-34 128 8.7%
35-54 260 6.1%
55+ 243 6.3%
RACE White non-Hispanic 421 4.8%
Other 197 7.0%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 251 6.2%
4 year degree 384 5.0%
Hit
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REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
23. How likely is it that you will Certain to vote 81% 83% 77% 84% 78% 84% 85% 79% 85%
vote in the November election - .
are you certain to vote, likely to Likely to vote 15% 15% 14% 15% 16% 14% 12% 17% 11%
te, t s
unlikely tovote oY Not sure 4% 1% 8% 0% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Unlikely to vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
[VOL] Definitely wont vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
23. How likely is it that you will Certain to vote 82% 80% 68% 86% 86% 87% 74% 78% 86%
vote in the November election - .
are you certain to vote, likely to Likely to vote 12% 17% 27% 8% 11% 11% 20% 16% 12%
vote, are you not sure, or are you
Unlikety 10 vote? y Not sure 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1%
Unlikely to vote 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
[VOL] Definitely wont vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
24. If the election for President Donald Trump 38% 92% 36% 3% 34% 37% 45% 31% 46%
was today, would you vote for .
Donald Trump the Republican or Joe Biden 54% 6% 51% 93% 59% 56% 44% 60% 46%
Joe Biden the Democrat? [with
Ieane;s] [Namesewerer rota[tvt\e”d] [VOL] Other 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 2% 12% 1% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No ayr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
24. If the election for President Donald Trump 44% 33% 35% 30% 46% 50% 19% 42% 31%
was today, would you vote for .
Donald Trump the Republican or Joe Biden 48% 59% 56% 59% 48% 43% 70% 49% 61%
Joe Biden the D t? [with
IeO:ne;sfFNa;esevT;%rfotzjt‘lglti] [VOL] Other 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
[VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[VOL] Undecided 6% 7% 6% 9% 5% 5% 9% 7% 6%
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REG
VOTER
Yes
25A. [SPLIT HALF SAMPLE:] Rik Mehta 32%
There will also be an election for
U.S. Senate in November. If the Cory Booker 55%
election for senator was today,
would you vote for Rik Mehta the [VOL] Other 2%
Republican or Cory Booker the
Democrat? [with leaners] [Names [VOL] No one 0%
were rotated] [VOL] Undecided 11%
REG
VOTER
Yes
25B. [SPLIT HALF SAMPLE] Hirsh Singh 33%
There will also be an election for
U.S. Senate in November. If the Cory Booker 58%
election for senator was today,
would you vote for Hirsh Singh the ~ [VOL] Other 0%
Republican or Cory Booker the
Democrat? [with leaners] [Names [VOL] No one 0%
were rotated] [VOL] Undecided 9%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
25. [COMBINED] There will also Rik Mehta\Hirsh Singh 32% 84% 26% 3% 28% 38% 36% 25% 42%
be an election for U.S. Senate in
November. If the election for Cory Booker 56% 8% 54% 94% 62% 57% 47% 63% 49%
senator was today, would you
Vote for [Rik Mehia\irsh Singh) ~ [VOL] Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2%
the Republican or Cory Booker
the Democrat? [with leaners] [VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[Names were rotated] [VOL] Undecided 10% 6% 18% 2% 10% 5% 14% 11% 7%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
5. MBINED] There will also Rik Mehta\Hirsh Sing 36% 29% 25% 26% 43% 44% 17% 35% 29%
25.[CO h il al ik Mehta\Hirsh Singh
be an election for U.S. Senate in
November. If the election for Cory Booker 52% 60% 66% 61% 46% 46% 71% 53% 61%
senator was today, would you
Vote for [Rik Mehia\irsh Singh) ~ [VOL] Other 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
the Republican or Cory Booker
the Democrat? [with leaners] [VOL] No one 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[Names were rotated] [VOL] Undecided 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 12% 11% 9%

Page 2
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REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
26. If the election for U.S. House Republican 38% 94% 35% 2% 36% 38% 42% 31% 46%
of Representatives was held
today, would you vote for the Democrat 50% 4% 39% 97% 54% 52% 42% 56% 45%
Republi the Di i
candidate In your Congressional  [VOL] Other 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
e g leaners] [Parties [VOL] No one 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
[VOL] Undecided 11% 1% 24% 1% 9% 10% 14% 13% 8%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
26. If the election for U.S. House Republican 44% 33% 29% 34% 47% 51% 19% 42% 31%
of Representatives was held
today, would you vote for the Democrat 45% 55% 58% 52% 44% 41% 65% 45% 58%
Republican or the Democratic
car?didate in your Congressional [VOL] Other 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
gll:ﬁgcrtgtg\gtdq leaners] [Parties [VOL] No one 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
[VOL] Undecided 11% 11% 11% 13% 8% 8% 15% 12% 9%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
27. Overall, do you support or Support 64% 46% 67% 75% 62% 66% 65% 63% 66%
oppose legalizing the possession
of small amounts of marijuana for Oppose 32% 50% 28% 23% 34% 32% 29% 33% 30%
| ?
personatuse [VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
27. Overall, do you support or Support 67% 62% 79% 63% 53% 63% 66% 63% 66%
oppose legalizing the possession
of small amounts of marijuana for Oppose 30% 34% 18% 32% 42% 33% 30% 34% 30%
ersonal use?
P ! [VOL] Dont know 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%

Page 3
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REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
28. There is currently a proposal Good idea 48% 31% 49% 60% 46% 48% 52% 47% 49%

in New Jersey to allow anyone
over the age of 21 to purchase
small quantities of marijuana for Bad idea 30% 50% 26% 20% 29% 30% 32% 28% 32%
their own use from businesses
that have been licensed by the

state government to sell .
marijuana. Do you think this is a No opinion 22% 19% 25% 20% 25% 22% 16% 25% 19%

GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
28. There is currently a proposal Good idea 55% 42% 64% 45% 39% 47% 51% 48% 49%

in New Jersey to allow anyone
over the age of 21 to purchase
small quantities of marijuana for Bad idea 28% 32% 15% 31% 40% 33% 26% 30% 29%
their own use from businesses
that have been licensed by the

state government to sell .
marijuana. Do you think this is a No opinion 17% 26% 21% 23% 21% 20% 24% 22% 22%

REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Competiti
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe ve
29. Would you vote FOR or For 61% 40% 64% 74% 61% 60% 62% 60% 62%

AGAINST amending the New
Jersey state Constitution to
legalize a controlled form of Against 34% 55% 30% 24% 35% 36% 33% 33% 37%
marijuana called cannabis for
adults at least 21 years of age? A

State commission would oversee 0, 0 0 0, 0 o 0, o o
the personal use cannabis [VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4% 5% 7% 1%
market.
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
29. Would you vote FOR or For 63% 59% 78% 62% 48% 60% 64% 60% 62%

AGAINST amending the New
Jersey state Constitution to
legalize a controlled form of Against 32% 37% 18% 34% 46% 37% 31% 34% 35%
marijuana called cannabis for
adults at least 21 years of age? A
State commission would oversee 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0
the personal use cannabis [VOL] Bont know 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 2%
market.
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VgI'EI'(E;R PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe Corcgetm
%Oérﬁl?aﬁgliiéh’i\lneme‘]%ﬂé?gv ould Help 62% 55% 61% 69% 62% 61% 63% 62% 64%
help the states economy, hurt the Hurt 10% 19% 8% 5% 8% 11% 12% 9% 11%
T ey No impact 21% 229 22% 21% 20% 23% 18% 21% 20%
[VOL] Dont know 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 8% 5%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
?noérﬁl?aﬁgl#éh’i\lneme‘]%?!é?%v ould Help 64% 60% 70% 60% 58% 66% 58% 63% 61%
help the states economy, hurt the Hurt 8% 12% 6% 11% 12% 11% 9% 11% 8%
T ooy No impact 24% 19% 17% 23% 20% 19% 23% 18% 26%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 9% 7% 5% 8% 4% 9% 8% 5%
REG
VOTER PARTY ID REGION OF STATE NJ House Districts
Yes Rep Ind Dem North Central South Safe Corcgetm
rs',nlallrli:j)l?a%guirghli\lnel(\/\}e\]%ﬂze?%vould Increase 27% 42% 23% 20% 26% 27% 27% 27% 27%
lead to an increase in other drug Decrease 22% 14% 28% 22% 25% 18% 20% 24% 19%
g:mszyrhzagritg\gs(,jicrrﬁ:\slg :1no No impact 46% 42% 45% 52% 42% 51% 50% 43% 51%
e s, umber of other [VOL] Dont know 5% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 3%
GENDER AGE RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
3m1airlij?t?a¥1%uirghli\lnekv\:?]%?!vzei;%vould Increase 23% 30% 18% 28% 30% 25% 29% 26% 27%
lead to an increase in other drug Decrease 27% 18% 35% 20% 16% 21% 24% 23% 21%
g;msz’rhzagrit%gs?%?rﬁ:\?: :1n0 No impact 46% 47% 44% 48% 46% 50% 41% 45% 48%
T s, umber of other [VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 6% 6% 4%
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